rate risk which is partially offset by cash and short-term fixed deposit held at variable rates. Fixed rate borrowings only
give rise to interest rate risk if measured at fair value. The Group’s borrowings are not measured at fair value and are
denominated in US dollars. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on short-term deposits to the extent that
the significant increases and reductions in market interest rates would result in a decrease in the interest earned by the
Group.

The contractual re-pricing date of the interest-bearing loans and borrowings is between 3-6 months. The exposure of the
Group’s variable interest-bearing loans and borrowings at the end of the reporting period is shown below.

2023 2022 2023 2022

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Corporate loan  9,179 8,176 10,206 3,655

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to changes in SOFR rate, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2023
₦ million

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

₦ million

Effect on profit
before tax

2023
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

 $’000

+2% 184 - 204 -

-2% (184) - (204) -

Increase/decrease in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

 2022
₦ million

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

 ₦ million

Effect on profit
before tax

 2022
$’000

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

 $’000

+2% 73 - 164  -

-2% (73) - (164)  -

Group Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 82

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

5.1.2 Foreign exchange risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures that arise from sales or purchases in currencies other than the
respective functional currency. The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk to the extent that balances and transactions
are denominated in a currency other than the US dollar.

The Group holds most of its cash and bank balances in US dollar. However, the Group maintains deposits in Naira in
order to fund ongoing general and administrative activities and other expenditure incurred in this currency. Other

[…]

Stage 3

12-month
ECL

Lifetime
ECL

Lifetime
ECL

Purchased
credit-

impaired Total

Group Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 96

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2023 246 - - - 246

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2023 246 - - - 246

e) Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets to the
methods, assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the
reporting period. These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to
the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets.

i. Expected cashflows recoverable

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a 20% change in the expected cashflows
from financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cashflows

+20% (7,990) - (9,064) -

-20% 7,990 - 9,064 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20% (4,053) - (9,064) -

-20% 4,053 - 9,064 -

Group Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 97

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

ii. Significant unobservable inputs

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in the loss given default
(LGD) for financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10%   (104) - (158) -

-10%   104 - 158 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (383) - (902) -

-10% (383) - (902) -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in probabilities of default, with
all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (109) - (166) -

-10% 109 - 166 -

Group Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 98

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (361) - (852) -

-10% 361 - 852 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in the forward-looking
macroeconomic indicators, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic indicators

+10% (37) - (57) -

-10%   37 - 57 -

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic indicators

+10% (107) - (252) -

-10% 107 - 252 -

5.1.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group
manages liquidity risk by ensuring that sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments as they fall due.

The Group uses both long-term and short-term cash flow projections to monitor funding requirements for activities and to
ensure there are sufficient cash resources to meet operational needs. Cash flow projections take into consideration the
Group’s debt financing plans and covenant compliance. Surplus cash held is transferred to the treasury department

[…]

foreign exchange risks at the reporting date:

 2023 2022 2023 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 153,478 48,121 170,646 107,622

Trade and other receivables 1,504 710 1,672 1,587

 154,982 48,831 172,318 109,209

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (599) (12,066) (666) (26,986)

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk 154,383 36,765 171,652 82,223

The following table demonstrates the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risks
for pound exposures at the reporting date:

 2023 2022 2023 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,175 628 1,306 1,404

Trade and other receivables - 2,685 - 6,006

 1,175 3,313 1,306 7,410

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Company’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira and
pound denominated balances. If the Naira strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in
the table below:

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2023 2023 2023 2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

+10% (14,035) - (15,605) -

-10% 17,154 - 19,072 -

Company Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 189

Notes to the separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

+5% (3,342) - (7,475) -

-5% 4,085 - 9,136 -

If the Pound strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2023 2023 2023 2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

+10% (107) - (119) -

-10% 131 - 145 -

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

+5% (301) - (674) -

-5% 368 - 823 -

5.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. Credit risk arises from cash and intercompany receivables.

a) Risk management

The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is managed through the diversification of banks in which cash and cash
equivalents are held. This risk on cash is limited because the majority of deposits are with banks that have an acceptable
credit rating assigned by an international credit agency. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk due to default

[…]

instruments derecognised in the period;

▪ Discount unwind within ECL due to passage of time, as ECL is measured on a present value basis;

▪ Foreign exchange retranslation for assets dominated in foreign currencies and other movements; and Financial
assets derecognised during the period and write-off of receivables and allowances related to assets.

e) Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets to the
methods, assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the
reporting period. These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to
the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets.

xiii. Expected cashflow recoverable

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a 20% change in the expected
cashflows from financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax

 2023 2023 2023 2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20% (3,754) - (4,174) -

-20% 3,754 - 4,174 -

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of profit

before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

profit before tax

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20% 38 - 85 -

-20% (38) - (85) -

xiv. Significant unobservable inputs

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in the probability of default
(PD) and loss given default (LGD) for financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2023 2023 2023 2023

Company Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 196

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (172) - (262) -

-10% 172 - 262 -

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% (56) - (132) -

-10% 56 - 132 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in probabilities of default,
with all other variables held constant

Company Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 197

Notes to the separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2023 2023 2023 2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (139) - (212) -

-10% 139 - 212 -

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% (35) - (82) -

-10% 35 - 82 -

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in the forward-looking
macroeconomic indicators, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2023 2023 2023 2023

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic indicators

+10% (149) - (227) -

-10% 149 - 227 -

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic indicators

+10% (41) - (97) -

-10% 41 - 97 -

Company Accounts For the year ended 31 December 2023 198

5.1.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company
manages liquidity risk by ensuring that enough funds are available to meet its commitments as they fall due.

The Company uses both long-term and short-term cash flow projections to monitor funding requirements for activities
and to ensure there are enough cash resources to meet operational needs. Cash flow projections take into consideration
the Company’s debt financing plans and covenant compliance. Surplus cash held is transferred to the treasury